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Mone app. 07
Applicant is ’pn.
adjournments no writte,
been filed by the Respondew
Even to-day the learned .
Counsel/Addl. Standing Counsel
adjournments for four weeks to file writn,
statement While permitting the Respondents
to file their counterf/written statement by

- 16.05.2008; liberty is hereby granted to the

Respondents to examine the grievances of the
Applicant and pendency of this O.A. shali not
stand on the way of the Respondents to
revoke the suspension order and to give
reinstatement.

Call this matter on 16.05.2008.

Send copies of this order to the
Applicant/ Responrdents in the address given
in the O.A.
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None smn::nn for the Aonlicant uor the

Applicant is prescnt. Me.8.C.tathade. leamned

counscl epocaring tor the Applicant has filed
a sick note and has indicated therein that hus
matters may be adiquned from. 15.05.2008
10 22.05.2008, _

it appears from the instructions given
by the Respondents (to Mrs. M. Das, learaed
addi Standing Counscl for the Respoudents)
that the Applicant bes aleaedy beca
reinstated by an arder dated 11.01.2008.

Coll this mater on 200 May, 2008
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
| 0.A. 290 of 2007

Date of order: the 16™ June, 2008
Smt.N. Ibemubi Devi | - ' R | Applicant
By Advoqate: Mr. B.C. Pathak
lVersus

The Union of India & others .. Respondents
By Advocates Mr. G.Baishya,Senior C.G.S.C

CORAM: The Hon’ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Shri Khushiram, = Member [A]

1.  Whether reporters of local newspapers
may be allowed to see the judgment or not? /¥e§fN

2. Whether to be referred to the Reporters
or not?

3. Whether to be forwarded for including in
the Digest being compiled at Jodhpur Bench _

. _and other Benches ? /YcS{No

4.  Whether their Lordships wish to see the o
fair copy of the judgment ? Yes/No




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
0O.A. No. 290 of 2007

Guwahati, this the 16" day of June, 2008

Hon’ble Shri Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
Hon’ble Shri Khushiram, Member [Administrative]

Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi,
W/o [Late] Shri R.K. Sanahal Singh,

- Resident of Sagolband Ingudum Leirak,

PO & PS: Imphal West, Imphal-795 001.

- Employed as:

Sub Post Mater [under suspension],
Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Oﬁice
Manipur State
Applicant
By Advocate Mr. B.C. Pathak

Versus

1.Union of India, represented by the Secretary,

Ministry of Communications,

New Delhi-110 001
2.The Postmaster General,

North East Region,

Shillong-793 001
3.The Director of Postal Semces

Manipur, Imphal-795 001

4.Shn A Kesava Rao,
Deputy Supdt of Post Offices,
OJo the Director of Postal Services,
Manipur, Imphal-795 001.
Respondents

By Advocate Mr. G. Baishya, Senior C.GS.C.

ORDER
[ORAL]

Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:

Heard Mr. B.C. Pathak, learned 'Counsel appearing for the Applicant
and Mr. G Baishya, learned Senior Standing Counsel appearing for the

Respondent Department and perused the materials placed on record.
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2. The Applicant was placed under suspension. Raising grievance of
- pon-review of the said order [of suspension] withiﬁ the stipulated period,
the Applicant approached this Tribunal with the  present Original
Application filed under Section 19 of the Admumstrative Tribunals Act,
1985.
3. On receipt of notice in this case, the Respondents have filed a written
statement.
4. It has been pointed out »by the Counsel appearing for both parties
that by an ofder dated 11.01.2008, the suspension  order has been
revoked/the Applicanf has been reinstated. In the said premises, since the
Appl‘licant has already been reinstated on revocation of the Suspension
Order, tliere rema_lins ndthing to keep this matter/case pending; which is

accordingly disposed of.

5. While parting with this case, liberty is hereby gl:ant'ed to the

Applicant to represent to the Respondents for redressal of any of remaining

grievances; which shall certainly receive consideration of the Respondents -

and relief, as due and admissible under the Rules, may be granted as

expeditiously, as possible,

(Khus

hiram] ( [Manoranjan Mohanty]
Member[A] - Vice-Chairman

‘cm
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHATI

O.A. No. 290 12007

Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi eov.......Applicant
-versus-
Union of India & others ... Respondents

Synopsis of the Case

_Date

Particulars

N
]
The applicant is a Higher Selection Grade- I _BCR I
Postal Assistant [in short HSG-II (BCR) P.A} at Lamlong 4
Bazar Sub Post Office under the Manipur Postal Division | ;
with 35 years of unblemished service career. |

June,

2006 and
July, 2006

Three investors applied in prescribed form formi‘r_é_n-s_—fe.r- of
their ‘Kishan Vikas Patras(KVP) from Gariba Tola Post
Office, Bihar to the Lamiong Bazar Post Office, Manipur.

The applicant processed the matter and after vernfymg
the genuineness of the certificates she finally allowed to
transfer of the KVPs and encashment of the said KVPs
in accordance with the Rule 37 of the “Post Office
Savings Bank Manual Volume-llI”. It was not in the
knowledge of the applicant that the KVPs, which were |
transferred to Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office were
fraudulently issued by the ‘office of purchase’, i.e., the
Gariba Tola Post Office, Bihar.

22.9.2006

The respondents alleged that the applic_@fllt‘_rtrran;fér-r"ed;
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the KVPs in violation of the circular dated 20.1.05 &
4.4.05 issued by the Divisional Office, Impahl. In view of
the aforesaid findings the respondents issued order
dated 22.9.2006 thereby placed the applicant under
suspension with immédiate effect. The respondent No.4
failed to circulate the letter dated 20.1.05 and 4.4.05
properly and in time hence the applicant was not aware
about the new Rules of transfer of the saving
certificates.

17.1.2007

Applicant submitted representation to the respondents
stating that she is not at all a defaulter in this matter and
prayed for revocation of the impugned suspension order
but the respondents did not pay any heed to the matter.

12.2.2007
13.8.2007
| and
| 13.9.2007

The respondents did not comply with the Rule 10(6),
10(7) of CCS(CC&A) Rules, 1965. The applicant again
submitted representation dated 12.2.2007. 13.8.2007
and 13.9.2007 thereby praying for immediate revocation
of the order dated 22.9.2006 and for re-instatement in
service as per provisions of the Rule 10(6) and 10(7) as
amended. These provisions of amended Rules arel
mandatory. Therefore a suspension order not reviewed
as per new Rules becomes inoperative, hence the
impugned order of suspension dated 22.9.2006 is liable
to be set aside and quashed and the period of
suspension from 22.9.2006 onwards is also liable to be
treated as deemed to be in service with all consequential
benefits. Accordingly the applicant be re-instated and
she should be allowed to join her service. But no action
has been initiated by the respondents in this regard so
far. Being aggrieved by the inaction on the part of the
respondents the applicant prefers this Application before !
this Hon'ble Tribunal for the grant of above relief and as
indicated in para 8 of the Application.

Filed by: )

n. K Greopn

Advocate
L2.11. 0%
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APPENDIX - A
[FORM —1I]
[See Rule 4]
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUWAHATI BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No ?93001' 2007.
APPLICATION UNDER SECTION-19 OF THE A.T ACT 1985
Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi

..... Applicant.
- - Versus -
Union of India & Others.
..... Respondents.
INDEX
| S1 | Description of documents relied upon ANNEXURE | Page
No : number
SYNOPSIS
1 | Application : 01-15
2 | Copy of suspension Memo No. F-4/Lamlong | ANNEXURE-A/I 16
Bazar $.0/2006 Dated 22™ Sept 2006 '
3 | Extract of Rule-37 of Post Office Savings Bank | ANNEXURE-A/2 13- "‘
Manual Volume-[I , ‘
4 | Copy of applicant’s representation dated | ANNEXURE-A/3 20-21
17-01-2007 ,
5 | Copy of applicant’s representation dated | ANNEXURE-A/4 99 ~2%
12-02-2007
6 |Copy «of applicant’s representation dated | ANNEXURE-A/5 24 -25
13-08-2007 :
7 | Copy of applicant’s representation dated | ANNEXURE-A/6 2b - 3%
13-09-2007 Yuity chatge Bt D13 92 |eRlot

Date: 4 ). 0% . Sard M. %o/mwéf/‘aw

. - Signature of the applicant
Place: (3 UadAt~atn
For use in Tribunal’s office

Date of filing ..

Or -

Date of Receipt by post 1. ... i
RegistrationNo. ... .. . ...,

Signature -

For Registrar
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* IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

| 290
ORIGINAL APPLICATION No?\? of 2007.

Smt N. Ibemubi Devi, Aged 57-years

W/o (Late) ShriR K.Sanahal Singh,
Resident of: Sagolband Ingudum Leirak,
PO & PS : Imphal West, Imphal ~ 795 001.
Emploved as: ‘

Sub Post Master,[Under suspension]
M ' - Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office,
bi“ Manipur State.

- Versus -

i i ~serdid b 'E &U\Q—QR >
/E/lj{lv{,%rﬂagf; P ’&Mm@mﬁd New th-wu oool.
2..  The Post Master Generalr,r
North East Region,

Shillong - 793 001.

pa—

. 3. The Director of Postal Services,
' Manipur, Imphal - 795 001.

4, Shri. A. Kesava Rao,
* Deputy Supdt of Post Offices,
O/o the Director Postal Services,
Manipur, Imphal — 795 001.

Ceee Reépondents.

IN THE MATTER OF:
i Unjustified and arbitrary ‘suspension’ of the

applicant by the Respondent No.3 viz The Director
of Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal;

- AND -
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IN THE MATTER OF:

Irregular, illegal & arbitrary continuation of the

suspension of the applicant, in violation of Rule-
10(7) ' of Central - Civil Services (Classification,
Control & Appeal) Rules 1965 and Deptt. of Personnel
& Training OM No. 11012/4/2003-Estt.(A) dated 7.01.2004.

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE

APPLICATION IS MADE: .

The present application is made against the order of
suspension issued by the Respondent No.3 namely The
Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide Memo  No.F-
4/Lamlong Bazar S.0/2006 Dated: 227 Sept 2006.

- A com} of the Suspension Memo No: F-4/Lamlong

Bazar S.0/2006 dated 224 Sept 2006 is attached as
ANNEXURE-A/1.

2. JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL:

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the present

application is within the jurisdiction of the Hon’ble Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:

The applicant further declares that the application is within the
limitation period prescribed in Section-21 -of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE:

4.1. That, the applicant is a Higher Selection Grade-II (BCR)
Postal Assistant [in short called as ‘HSG-II (BCR) P.A’]
in the Department of Posts in Manipur Postal Division;
and the applicant was working as Sub Post Master in
Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office until she was arbitrarily
placed under suspension by the Respondent No.3 viz.
The Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal vide
Memo No. F-4/Lamlong Bazar S.0/2006 dated 22nd
Sept 2006.

- \'7
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That, the applicant, during her entire service‘éareer,
spreading over 35-Years, has never come to the adverse
notice of any authority/superior officer; and the
applicant was discharging her duﬁes with utmost
devotion with strict compliance to the depaftmental
rules and govt instructions. '

That, while the applicant was working as Sub Post
Master in Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office in Manipur
State in the year 2006, 3(Three) investors who have
purchased Kishan Vikas Patras [in short called as
‘KVPs’)’ from ‘Gariba Tola Post Office’ in ‘Bihar State’
came to Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office in June-2006 &
July-2006 and submitted the applications for the
transfer of the Kishan Vikas Patr_as; from ‘Gariba Tola
Post Office’ to Lamlong Bazar Post Office’. On receipt of
their applications for transfer of Kishan Vikas Patras in
the prescribed form [ie. N.C-32], the applicant
processed the case in accordance with ‘Rule-37 of Post
Office Savings Bank Manual Volume-1I’ and ultimately
allowed the encashment of the Kishan Vikas'Patras’ at
Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office after due verification by
the ‘office of purchase’.  But, to the ill-fate and ill-luck
of the applicant, it has now been alleged by the
authorities concerned that the Kishan Vikas Patra-
certificates’, which were transferred from ‘Gariba-Tola
Post Office in Bihar State’ to ‘Lamlong Bazar Sub Post
Office’ were found to be fraudulently issued by the
‘office of purchase’. In fact, the applicant did not at all
know that the Kishan Vikas Patra-certificates which
were transferred from ‘Gariba Tola Post Ofﬁce in Bihar
State’ to ‘Lamlong Bazar Post Office in Manipur State’

were the fraudulently issued certificates. Therefore, the

| _\“\‘ '
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applicant simply followed the procedure laid down in

Rule-37 of Post Office Savings Bank Manual Volume-II
and allowed their encashment after maturity under the
identification of the persons who are well known to the

applicant.

That as per the above Respondents, the ‘Kishan Vikas
Patra-certificates’ were allowed to be transferred from
‘Gariba Tola Post Office in Bihar State’ to ‘Lamlong
Bazar Post Office in Manipur State’ in violation of the
revised procedure circulated vide Divisional  Office,
Imphal letter No.SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dated 20.1.05 &
4.4.05. But, in fact, neither any circular vide Diviéional
Office, Imphal letter No.SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dated
20.1.05 & 4.4.05 and containing the revised procedure
for transfer of savings certificates [i.e. NSCs, KVPs etc]
from one post office to another post office was received
at Lamlong Bazar Post Office, nor any other instruction

related to the revised procedure for transfer of savings

~ certificates from one post office to aﬁother post office

was ever received during the incumbency of the
applicant as Sub Post Master in Lafnlong Bazar S.O.
Therefore, the applicant had no opportunity to know
about the revised procedure introduced by the
Department re'garding» the transfer of savings
certificates from one post office to another post office
through Divisional Office. In fact, the Respondent No.4,
who was the in-charge of Manipuf Postal Division
during the absence of a regular Director Postal Services
in Manipur Postal Division failed to circulate the revised
procedlire for the transfer of savings certificates from
one post office to another post office; and also the
Respondent No.4~ utterly failed to check whether the

revised procedure for transfer of savings certificates

N
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from one post office to another post office was being

followed in Imphal Head Post Office at the time of his

annual. inspection of Imphal Head Post Office in
December-2005 and also at the time of his half-yearly
inspection of Imphal Head Post Office in June-2006.
Had the Respondent No.4 checked at Imphal Head Post
Office in December-2005 as to whether the revised
procedure for the transfer of savings certificates was
being followed at Imphal Head Post Office, then the fact
would have come to his notice that the_ Divisional Office, |
Imphal letter No.SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dated 20.1.05 &
4.4.05 were not at all circulated to Imphal Head Post
Office and other Sub Post Offices in Manipur Postal
Division, and the entire fraud related to the transfer of
fréudulen‘tly issued Kishan Vikas Patras to the Post
Offices in Manipur Staté and their encashment at the
post offices in Manipur Statée could have been averted.
But, the utter failure in the part of the Réspondent No.4
to check the relevant records at Imphal Head Post Office
at the time of annual inspection of Imphal Head Post
Office in December 2005 ultimately resulted in the huge
fraud of ‘“ransfer and subsequent encashment of
fraudulently issued Kishan Vikas Patra-certificates’ in
some Post Offices in Manipur Postal Division including
Lamlong Bazar Post Office. The Respondent No.4,
therefore, to cover-up his own faults and mistakes
started to fix responsibility on the innocent staff, who
simply followed the procedure laid down in Rule-37 of
Post Office Savings Bank Manual Volume-II for the
transfer of kishan vikas patras due to the fact that the
revised procedure was not circulatéd to them. The
present applicant has also been made a scape-goat in a

similar manner by the Respondent No.4; and for this
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reason, the Respondent No.4 has been made a ‘by name

| party/respondent’ in the present O.A. -

- Extract of Rule-37 of Post Office Savings Bank Manual
Volume-II has been attached as ANNEXURE-A/2.

4.5. That, after the applicant was placed under suspension,
the applicant tried to convince the authorities
concerned to show that she is neither directly nor
indirectly involved in any fraud through her

representation dated 17-01-2007 addressed to the

. Respondent No.4 and her representation dated 12-02-

. ]Q’HJ 2007 addressed to the Respondent No.3. But, the
Wp ) _ authorities concerned did not cdnsider the applicant’s
3 representation in proper perspective. Even the

Respondent No.2, to whom a copy of the representation
dated 12-02-2007 was endorsed, did not look into the

genuine prayer of the present applicant till date.

- Copy of applicant’s representation dated 17-01-2007 is
attached as ANNEXURE-A/3.
| -AND - |
- Copy of applicant’s representation dated 12-02-2007 is
attached as ANNEXURE-A/4.

4.6. That, in accordance with Rule-10(7) of CCS(CC&A)
. Rules, 1965 the order of suspension issued under Rule-
10(1) & Rule-10(2) of the said rule would automatically
become invalid after the expiry of ninety days, unless
the suspension of the Govt servaﬁt is extended for a
further period of ninety days before the expiry of initial
ninety days on the recommendation of a duly
constituted review committee in accordance with Deptt.

of Personnel & Training OM No. 11012/4/2003-Estt.(A)



i

e e,
m-iﬂ'w -15’Ts\ fies « Glauag
Cenital Acnistative Tuibupwl

N r v
P T8 DY

Uit = a6l

C Uwai:tl Boren

5

dated 7.01.2004. But, in the.case of the present

applicant, in spite of the fact that the suspension is

continued- for more than 1(One) year, no review

committee meeting was ever held; and also no order for

her re-instatement has been issued so far after the

expiry of initial ninety days under Rule-10(7) of

CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965. This is the proof that the

"Respondents are ‘making a scape-goat out of the

humble applicant to cover up the omissions and

commissions in the part of the above Respondent No.4.

4.7. That, the applicant submitted a representation dated
13-08-2007 to the Respondent No.3 for the 1rnrned1ate

revocation of her suspension under the provisions of
Rule-10(7) of CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965; and also that the

applicant further prayed for the immediate revocation of

her suspension in her representation dated 13-09-

2007. But, no action for her re-instatement has been

initiated by any of the above Respondents till-date.

- Copy of applicant’s representation dated 13-08-2007 is

attached as ANNEXURE-A/5.
- AND -

- Copy of applicant’s representation dated 13-09-2007 is

attached as ANNEXURE-A/6. Wit chavqe Mieat rd. azletlor

4.8. That the applicant, under the above circumstances has

filed the present application before the Hon’ble Tribunal

- for redressal and justice.

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS:

S.1. That, under the provision of Rule-10(7)

of

CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965 [here-in-after called ‘Rules’], an
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order of suspension made or deemed to have been

made under sub-rules (1} or (2) of Rule-10 of
CCS(CC8&A) Rules, shall not be valid after a period of
ninety days unless it is extended after review, for a -
further period before the expiry of ninety days. In this
instant case, no review was undertaken by a
competent review éommittee constituted under the
provisions of Deptt. of Personnel & Training OM No.
11012/4/2003-Estt.(A) dated 7.01.2004. Therefore,
the continuation of suspension of the applicant is
illegal. |

That, the disciplinary authority viz. the Director Postal
Services, Manipur, Imphal [Respondent No.3] has
issued the suspension order to the applicant withéut
applying his mind as because the relevant facts such
as non-circulation of revised rulings by Divisional
Office and the serious omissions and commissions in
the part of the Respondent No.4 as regdrds his non-
checking of relevant documents at Imphal Head Post
Office during the annual inspection of Imphal Head
Post Office in December 2005 ‘were not at all
considered by the disciplinary éuthority, while issuing
the suspension order to the present applicant.
Therefore, the order of suspension is arbitrary and ab-

initio void. -

That, under the provisions of Deptt. of Personnel &
Training OM No. 11012/4/2003-Estt.(A) dated
7.01.2004 read-with Rule-10(7) of CCS{CC&A) Rules

© 1965, the suspension of a Govt servant can be

extended after the expiry of initial ninety days only if a
review committee consisting of the disciplinary

authority, appellate authority and an officer not below
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the rank of disciplinary authority reviews the

suspension and recommends for the extension of the
suspension for another ninety days before the expiry
of the initial ninety days. In this instant case, neither
any review comrnitteé meeting was held, nor was any
reference even made for holding a review committee
meeting. Thé continuation of suspension of the |
applicant is therefore ;totally against the statutory

provision of Rule-10(7) of CCS (CC&A) Rules 1965.

That, the order of suspension dated 2274 Sept 2006

automatically became invalid under the provision of
Rule-10(7) of CCS(CC&A) Rules 1965 due to the fact
that the same was not extended beyond ninety days -
on the recommendation of a competent review
committee. Hence, the applicant is deemed to have
been re-instated into service with effect from 22nd
December 2006, without any order and the applicant
is éntitled to all consequential benefits with effect
from 22nd December 2006.

That, the main cause for the fraudulent encashment
of fraudulently issued Kishan Vikas Patra certificates
in the Post Offices of Manipur, including Lamlong
Bazar Post Office, is omission in the part of Divisional
Office, Imphal to circulate of the relevant revised
rulings and other orders to the Post Offices in
Manipur; and also the qmissioﬁ in the part of the
above Respondent No.4 to check the records related to
the transfer of savings certificates from one post office
to other post office at Imphal Head Post Office at the
time of his annual inspection of Imphal Head Post
Office in December 2005. There was ﬁo omission or

commission in the part of the present applicant in the
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entire fraud case; and as such there is no prima-facie

case to place the applicant under suspension for any

reasonmn.

That, Shri A. Kesava Rao, Deputy Supdt of Post
Offices, O/o the Director Postal Serﬁces, Manipur,
Imphal has intentionally failed to initiate any action to |
revoke the suspension of the applicant after the expiry
of ninety days on 22nd December 2006; and also that

~ the said Shri A. Kesava Rao, intentionally misguided

Respondent No.3 to continue the suspension of the
applicant beyond ninety days in violation of Rule- 10(7)
of -CCS(CC&A) Rules, 1965. - Therefore, appropriate
action is required to be recommended against Shri A.
Kesava Rao, Deputy Supdt of Post Offices, O/o the
Director Postal Services, Manipur, Imphal for his

intentional commissions and omissions in the case.

That, in accordance with Cabinet Sectt. (Department
of Personnel) OM No. 39/ 33/72-Estt. (A) dated the
16t  December, 1972 read-with Cabinet Sectt.
(Deparﬁnent of Personnel) Memo. No. 39/39/70-
Ests.(A) dated the 4th February, 1971, charge-sheet
should be served upon the Government servant within
three months of the date of suspension, and in cases
in which it may not be possible to do so, the
disciplinary authority should report the matter to the
next higher authority explaining the reasons for the
delay. But, in this instant case, the charge sheet was
issued only on 234 Aug 2007; and in spite of the fact
that the applicant had already submitted her
representation against the said charge sheet
memorandum vide her representation dated 13-09-‘

2007, no decision has been taken by the disciplinary
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authority for more than 1(One) month either to

proceed with the departmental enquiry or to drop the
charges. In other words, it may be stated that no
order for the appointment of 1.O & P.O in the proposed
departmental enquiry against the present applicant
has been issued by the disciplinary authority even
after the lapse of 45(Forty five) days from the date of .
submission of representétion dated 13-09-2007 by the
applicant. This clearly shows that the' disciplinary
authority is employing dilatory tactics only to harass |
the humble applicant. The continued suspension of ‘
the applicant-is therefore illegal, motivated and totally

unjustified.

5.8. That, the Respondent No.2 viz The Post Master
General, N.E-Circle, Shillong, in spite of the fact that
she is one of the members of the review committee,
has not conducted any review committee meeting to
review the justification of ‘applicant’s suspension’ in
violation of the Deptt. of Personnel & Training OM No.
11012/4/2003-Estt.(A) dated "7.01.2004; and allowed
the Respondent No.3 to continue the suspeosion of
the applicant in violation of Rule-10(7) of CCS (CC&A)
Rules, 1965. Therefore, the suspension of the
applicant is requlred to be revoked immediately with
all consequential benefits to promote the cause of

justice.

6. DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:

The representation dated 13/08/2007 [ANNEXURE-A/5]
submitted by the applicant is lying as unattended with the -
Respondent No.3 for more than 2(Two) months without any

response. Since the statutory appellate authority, viz the Post
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Master General,, N.E-Circle, Shillong [i.e. Respondent No.2]|,

has failed to review the suspensi(;n of the abplicant in
accordance with Deptt. of Personnel & Training OM No.
11012/4/2003-Estt.(A) date& 7.01.2004, the applicant has no
statutory remedy to exhaust in this case.

- Copy of applicant’s re‘present\ation dated 13-08-2007 has
already been attached as ANNEXURE-A/5S.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY
OTHER COURT:

The applicant further declares that she had not préviously filed any
application, writ petition or suit regarding the matter in respect of
which this applicatioh has beer; made, before any court or any other
authority or any other Bench of the Tribunal nor any such

application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.

8. RELIEF(S) SOUGHT:

In view of the facts mentioned in Para-6 above, the applicant prays

.that the Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to:

(i) Issue suitable order declaring that the suspension

order dated 22-¢ Sept 2006 as ‘arbitrary’ and filiegal’;

(i) Issue suitable order directing the Respondents to allow
the applicant to join duty immédiately by revoking the

suspension with immediate effect;
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(i)  Issue such suitable ordér directing the Respondents to

treat the entire period of suspension as di,tty with all

consequential benefits;

(iv) ~ Issue such suitable order directing the Réspondents
No.1 to 3 to fix r'esponsibilitj on the Respondent No.4 .
for his omissions and cgmﬂlissions whichv resulfed in
the occurrence of fraud, instead of harassing the
innocent sub-ordinate staff guch as the present humble

applicant;
(v} Award the cost of this application td the applicant; and

(vii Pass any other  order(s)/direction(s) as the Hon’ble
Tribunal may deem fit and proper, under the
circumstances of the case, to render justice to the

applicant.

‘9. INTEIM ORDER, IF ANY PRAYED FOR:

The applicant declares that the applicant has no interim prayer at

. this stage.

10. IN THE EVENT OF APPLICATION BEING SENT BY
REGISTERED POST:

The applicant declares that the application is filed through her

advocate.

11. PARTICULARS OF BANK DRAFT / POSTAL ORDER FILED
IN RESPECT OF THE APPLICATION FEE: ‘

Indian Postal Order Number . G6F 227625, GLF RDFL2L bLLE BI63LO
Office of Issue N NPT & ~
Date of Issue : 12 013

¢

Office of Payment C G adadat
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12, LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

1. Application accompanied by Index in Appendix-A
2. ANNEXURE-A/1 to ANNEXURE-A/&
3. Indian Postal Order for Rs.50/- for application fee.

14
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VERIFICATION

I, Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi, Wife _of (Late) éhri R.K.Sanéhal
Singh, aged about 57 years, presently employed as Sub Post
Master [Under Suspension], Lamlong Bazar Sub Post Office,
Manipur State do hereby verify that the c'ontent's of
Paragraphs-1 to 7 & 9 to 12 ahpve are true to my peréonal
knowledge and belief while the contents of Paragraph-8 above
are the prayers before the Hon’ble Tribunal; and that I have
not‘suppressed any material facts. : :
Date : 4 .o%F Signature of the applfcant.
Place: é,w\bid\b v

Filed by: -
HW\M K‘Y (né‘oa*')

Advocate

To

The Registrar, |

Central Administrative Tr1bunal
Guwahati Bench,

Rajgarh Road, Guwahati -781 005.
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DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:ANDIA
OFFICE OF THE DIRFCTOR POSTALSERVICTS
MANIPURIMPHAL.-795001

Memo No-F-4/ Lamlong Bazar SO/2006  Dated at Imphal the 22" Sept°2006

ORDER

Whereas a disciplinary proceeding againgt Smt. N. [bemubi Devi . SPM .amlong
Bazar is contemplated (Fraudutent payment of KPS at Lamlong Bazar SO).

Now. therefore the Director Postal Services . Manipur Division. Imphal in
exercise of the powers conferred by Sub Rule (1) of Rule 10 of the Central Civil
Services(Classification , Control and Appeals) Rules 1965. hereby places the said Smt N.
Ibemubi Devi under suspension with immediate effect.

1t is further ordered that during the period that this order shall remain in foree. the
Headquarters of Smt N. Ibemubi Devi. SPM. Lamlong Bazar SO should be Imphal and
the said Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi shall not leave the Headguarters without obtaining the
previous permission of the undersigned.

anipur flmphal-795001
A copy of'tl}sm_wmo is issued lo:

\/QN Ibemubi Devi. SPM Lamlong Bazar . Orders regarding subsistence
allowance admissible to-her during the period of her suspension will be issued
separately.

The Postmaster(Accounts) imphal HO . Imphal-793001

The staff branch /O DPS Manipur Imphal

Smt. G. Memi Devi PA Lamlong Bazar SO for infurmation. She should work as
SPM Lamlony Bazar in addition Lo her own duties until further order

S The SDIPO Ukhrul Sub Division. Ukhrul for infurmation and necessary action.
6. The CPMG. N £ Citcle. Shillong = 793001 for lavour ol information.

7. Spare

SN P O

Dm,uU' Postal Services
Manippgr, Imphal-795001

Certified o be t:uc Copy.

B\ KL Gogn

Advocate

ANNEXURE ; 4 /% ]
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TRANSFER OF CERTIFICATES FROM ONE POST OFFICE TO ANOTHER

: 37..- (1) When -an application -for transfer of a cemﬁmte in the prescnbed Form (NC-32)-is received

in the, office. of registration either -direct’ or through th® office to which transfer is desired, the

8 ,Postmaster of the. office of registration must satisfy himself that the certificate sought to be transferred
. actiallys. stands in -the applicant’s 'name and- that the -particulars-‘of:the certificate asestiell’ as. serfal -

Number..and the .date..of .the .original .application for purchase of ‘the certificate - have .been - correctly -

-ehtered in_the appheatgon for. transfer.. If the applicant is illitcrate;his thumb impression. attested by
" the. sugnature of a witness known to. the Post Office must appear on- the application. The signatire

or signatures. in case of Joint holders on the apphcatlon for transfer should be compared w1th that on

will’ be \Sighe; ;,and stariped : with,.the, daté stamp, and .forwarded mreglsterw post to " the” office to |°

 recoid. 1f ‘the. signature ‘agreés. the intimation of ‘transfer on the ; reverse of the application for fransfe]',

.whleh the ,

ate is soughtito be transferred: If the transfer is to-be made to: B.O. the ‘application J

) w111 geTogﬁarc;e@‘ its -Accounts. Office.:If the; signature does not -tally, it shnuld be. got, attested as -
: prowded for ip &e q%ge_qf g‘lseha;gefgi; ;qen;ﬁcate foxd s e e R A B R

.. NOTE . --In the case of Savmgs Cemﬁcate beanng yearty/half yearly mterest amount of interest and
the” period for which ‘it has beéen paid, -if any. shall be recorded on the application in form NC32 .
urider theé initials of the Postmaster: of the: transfemng post: office In case' no mterest is paid, this

' -.fact should also .be clearly stated : b

" (2) The certificate will be retumed to the holder who should be directed to present it at the

. post office to which it is transferred for mecessary endorsement thereon. It should be noted that in

no circumstances the certificate is to be retained in the post office where transfer applicationispresented. -

(3) The remark’ “Transfened 0. e (name of ofﬁce) Post ‘Office OR..........cocvvnen. (date)

: .:wrll be written in the column for remarks ifi tshe apphcatlonforpurchase agamst the emry of the. ccrtx{u.ate

(4) When an apphcauon for transfer. of a certiﬁc:ate from one post office to another is presemed '

‘at the office to- whlch the certificate #s sought to be transferred, the Postmaster of the receiving office - |

will: scrutinise- the apphcatlon with referénce to the original certificate. After satisfying himself that -

.- .the application . has' been- filled. in. properly and cem:ctly, he will return the certificate to-the holder

and forward the transfer ‘application with a ‘covering letter to the office of Registratton In the covering.-
letter it will be specnﬁcally statéd that the pamculars of the ceruflcate as. entercd son the transfer

:apphcanon h:we been checked and found correct

LS

(5) The office. to_which the cemficate has bcen transferred _will number, the_application for

. trafisferiin- a §Eparate séties mdintained for ‘the’ purpose lmmedlately on receipl “The apphcatlon for
© transfér wilk’be treated in the new office’in- €very respect like an application for purchase. An-intimation -

_shall:-be -sent-to the hojder-on the. address_gwen in the application for transfer (Form NC-32) informing

Certified to be truc Copy

. 1<, Grmn

Advocate

ANNEXURE : A4 /2
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“him-of the transfer and requésting him to present the ‘certificate at the post officesfor proper endorsement -

~of transfer etc. thereon.:: When«the -certificate :is -presented ‘a remark *‘Transferred:-to:the:Bpoks~ * .

of....... .:.....office and registered under ‘No........:..«.” will e recorded on.the, cemfwate under-the
dated srgnature of the Postmaster- and the- certlficate stamped with the date -stamp of- the office. -

(6)" Transfer of a certificate in réspect of which nomination exists ‘—When a holder desires to -

“transfer his certificate from-one post office to ‘agother;, 'he- should miention in the’ application form

whether. a nomination” has already been made:- The: Postmaster while sending the -application to the -

new office will also send an extract from the register of nomination keeping .a note- of the fact of
.transfer, on the ongrnal application for nornmatlon and the register of nominations. In the receiving
Post Office the same procedure will be followed as in Sub-Rule (3) of Rule 35(3) in registering the
nomination and noting the revised registration number in the application tor transfér and the certificate,
when presented by the holder as per Sub-Rule (4). The extract from the register of nominations will
take the place of the application for nomination.

(7) In:case an .application for purchase of fcertific:?e in respect of which transfer has been applied
for is found to be missing for any reason, a fresh ante-dated application for_purchase will be obtained.
Before allowing thé transfer the Postmaster will ascertain from the Postal Accounts Office whether
the particulars of the certificate are correct, whether the certificate is attached by a Court of Law.

~and whether it remains undischarged. The :denmy of the holder and the genuineness of the applrcanon o

_for transfer should. also be established by independent enquiry.

If the certificatc was issued before 1-7-1962 a personal -Indemnity Bond containing -a recital to
the effect that the bond is being executed “at the request and cost of Government alongwith the
declaration that the certificate has not beenattached bya Court of Law will alse be obtained from the holder.

NOTE : -—Transfef of a cemfrcate after n ceases to_earn mterest from one offrce to another sha]l not’

- be allowed.

(8): When.. after; release of the certificate from. the p'ledge the holder presents an application for

.transfer .of the certificate in the prescribed form (NC- 32) at the office .of registration either.direct or
- through another office to which the transfer is- -desired, the Postmaster of . the office of registration
must satisfy himself that the cemfrcate sought to be transferred actually stands in the applrcant S name
" and the particulars of the certificate as well as the serial number and date of the original application
for. purchase of the certificate have been correctly entered in the application for transfer. The letter
" ‘of authority releasing the certificate by the pledge shall also be obtained from the holder to see that
- the particulars of the certificate have been correctly mentioned therein. The letter of autherity should

- be pasted to the application for purchase. The office of registration will make the following endorsement .

on the certificate “Retransferred to (Name of the Holder) Other formalities for transfer of certificate
" from one post office to ‘another as laid down in - Ru]e 37 (1) above should be.observed.

‘When a certrﬁcate released from pledge and presented. tor transfer at an office other than the -

one ‘where it is registered, the ‘postmaster - of the transferee office will scrutinise the particulars written

" on the application for transfer (NC-32) and those written in the letter of authority releasing the

" certificate by the pledgee with the ongmal certificate. After satisfying that the application for transfer
~has been properly and correctly filled in,'the Postmaster of the transferee office will return the original
' certificate and the letter of authorrty -to-the holder for presentation after about a week.

The application for transier wrll be sent to the office of registration with a covering letter
specrfymg therein that the particulars of the certificate as entered in the application for transfer have
been checked and found correct. The partrculars of the authority releasing the certificate from pledge
- will also be.intimated. The office of registration will take necessary action as in Sub-Rule(1) above.

On receipt back of the application of transfer from the office of registration, the holder will be

requested.-to. present.-the. eriginal eertificate. and :the letter .of .authority-releasing .the certificate issued
by _the. pledgee. The.,. u:ansferee office will. then. make .the. following..¢ndorsement. on the certlfrcate.. ‘
+....(name;, of the -holder)”. The letter.of authority will be pasted to the

“Retransferred to..

{ apphcatron for- tranv.rcr"(NC—SZ) The endorsement regardmg the transfer of the certificate from oné - -

o poqt offrce to‘anof}?“'ﬁs rcqurred in Sub Rule (5) above will be made lhe transferee office’ should

IS
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The.tr.ansfer'ee office wﬂl séxid'én;;{nﬁmaﬁpﬁ .of t1_1£ transfér to the. Postmaster of the office of -
registration ‘who. will- make ‘a’ rematk “Transferred t0...0.0.cooooneniie .....(name of the post office) -

“ees "in-the column-for remarks in the application for purchasé against the entry of the
certificate. . The particulars of ‘the letter. of ‘authority releasing the :pledge should also be-noted in the
remark column of the application for purchase. =~ o T .
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I o,
Shit Keshava Raao
Deputy Superintendeni of Post Ciffees
Manipur Divesion. Tmphal.
Subjecti- Fraudulent discharge o RV EPs ab Lamlong. $izar S () iy
Smt. N fbemubi Devis SPM. Lamtong Bazar, SO.
Reterence 1013 Your letter No US-i72000-07 dated 9 1707
Sir.

At the outsel, | became stunned as well as shocked to find that | have been
asked to credit the amount of Rs. 29.54.800/- on the contexi of the tact that K VPs
numbering 149 and amounting Rs. 29,54,800/- which were discharged at
Lamlong Bazar Sub-Post Office during my incumbency were neither issued at
Garibatola Post Office nor transferred 1o Lamlong Bazar Sub-Post Olfice. The
abave action is not only unjustified bul also of suppressive as well as oppressive
character. Perhaps you will agree that the determination ol responsibility on any
Govt. official or on any individual must be based on the basis of specific violation
of rules and non-observation of departmental rules prevailing,

In the instant case. during preliminary inquiry conducted by Shri [.. Tiken
Singh St of Post Offices as well as a officer from Circle Dffice. Shillong, T had
alrcady pinpointedly focused that | had thoroughly followed Rule 37 of Post
Otfice Saving Bank Manua! - 1] right from the iime of ace ptance of applications
from the investors till the time of discharge at Lamlong Bazar Sub-Post Office.

I'have also elaborately and clearly mentioned in ny written statements
furnished to the SD! of Post Offices concerned on 22/906 s well as to the
Manager PLI of Circle Office. Shillong that I honoured the investors® applications
for transfer of KVPs from Garibatola Post Office (o Lamlong Bazar after proper
scrutiny and finding quite in order. It was clearly mentioned that the investors
arrived at Lamlong Bazar Sub-Post Office accompanied oy Shrt Ksh. Bimola
Devi Assistant Post Master of Imphal Head Post Office and Th, Anupama Devi
MPKVY-SAS agent who introduced the investors as an officer of Loktak Project.
[ also found that the transfer applications were filled up in the handwriting of Smi.
Ksh. Bimola Devi who also identified the investors by endorsing necessary
certificates and putting her signature mentioning designation.

In my statements | had already categorically and “ividly mentioned that
the certificates (KVPs) were quite genuine and were beaiing consecutive serial
numbers. These certificates were bearing clear date, stamps of the Office of issue
and signature of Issuing Post Master of Issuing Oftice with his designation seal,
registration number, etc. Only after proper satisfaction of bonafideness of
applications as well as KVPs. the transfer applications were forwarded in usual
course to the Issuing Office under Regd. Post and the asphcation forms were
received back bearing the endorsement and remarks of (e Issuing Office with
designation seal under registered post.

This had aiso been pointed ow that on receipt back of applications. the
discharge value was paid 1o the invesiors only in the presence of Shrimati Ksh.
Bimola Devi. Assistant Post Master (Accounis) as well s Smu Th, Anupama
Devi. No suspect of any kind was smeared in the present case il the payment or
encashed value and thus nothing more is peraps required o exhibit my non-
mvolvement and innocence in the entire process of the instant case.

Certified to b ‘rys Copy

R, Gomyn

Advocate

A [5
N\

L



But despite the above perpetual aspects of the case. tntentionally and
purposefully in order to put me to great hardship, | had been placed under
suspension without assigning any reason. Even after suspension no subsistence
allowance was paid to me for months together with a view to making my family
life more hardened. Besides the above, for no reason and without any justification
I was dragged for Police action by FIR and ultimately to save myself from undue
torture and harassment by the Police, I had to seek intervention of the Hon'ble
High Court of Gauhati Bench who after proper analyzing of the pros and cons of
the case and finding my innocence had granted absolute anticipatory bail. Lastly.
Your Honour will agree that the entire episode of fraudulent encashment of
certificates had been made due to absolute negligence on the part of the concerned
official in your own office who had utterly failed to circulate the instructions of
the Postal Directorate to route the applications of Transfer of Certificates through
Divisional office. Sir, kindly note the point with eyes of just'ce that had the abave
Instructions of the Directorate circulated in time by your office, the aileged
fraudulent encashment of certificates would not have taken place at ali. If al all
the money is to be credited, then the same should be credited by the official of
your office who had failed to circulate the Directoraie instruction which
ultimalely lead to the occurrence of allzged fraud.

Sir. kindly also note with eyes of justice thal by canccling the wregularitics
in the part of officials of your office and taking the present proposed action of
recovery of the involved amount and cautioning for initiating departmenta! action,
etc. is purely suppressive and oppressive character which is perhaps very bad in
law and denial to the natura! justice of the constitution of India.

Yours faithfully,

- ,/-; 7 Al é—Fv . /LE S
/\[ 90_1 l/";?‘,_/‘_ g
(N. Ibemubi Devi)
SPM, Lumlong Bazar, SO.
Now nn suspension at
Sagolband Ingudum Leirak
Imphal -- 795001 Manipur
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ANKEXURE : A /4

To,
: The Director Postal Services,
Manipur Division, Imphal - 795001

Subject: - Fraudulent discharge of KVPs at Lamlong Bazar S.0.

Reference : - Your letter No. F5 ~ 1/2006-07 Dt. 07/02/2007
AND

(i) CPMG: Shillong (Circle Office)
Letter Ne. INV/X/KVP -- 1/106-07 Dt. 12/10/06 & 15/11/06

Respected Sir,

At the outset | beg to inform that after disclosure as well as location of fraudulent
encashment of KVPs | have béen vigorously making efforts to apprehend the actual
persons who attended my office at Lamlong Bazar along with the KVPs-and submitted
applications for their transfer from offices of Bihar. Besides, myself | have also engaped
my family members and well wishers of my tamily to apprehend these persons at any cost.
As soon as | shall be able to locate their where #bout 'l"”s'ha‘ll':-'léavéf rio storie unturned to
recover the entire amount towards re-equipment of Govt. loss which has taken place in.the
instant case. 1 am also fully co-operating with Police Deptt. ‘of Manipur who are
investipating the case and as soon as the miscreants are traced [ am sure | shall be able to

recover the amount involved in the case.

2. Sir. as regard fixation of responsibility lor the allegedﬁ fraudulent dischargement
| have already discussed my position in my previous application. | have not allowed
dischargement of any certificate before verification perhaps in one ar two cases these
certificates were allowed to be discharge before verification report. But immediately after
discharge their verification reports were received in usual manner under registered post.
Since, there was nothing wrong with the certificates and the apphcat:ons were identified
by a senior official of the Depanment Hence, | do not tmd any reason under which | shall

be made responmble for the above alleged fraudulent discharge.

Sir, when the certificates were being discharge 1 personally visited the Imphal
Head Post Office as well as Divisional Office and informed about dischargement of
certificates. But non of them highlighted anything about routing of applications through
DPS Ofﬁcé. Even after receipt of discharged certificates when these were received along
with journals at Imphal Head Post Office, no objection of any kind reflecting suspicion of
any kind or any defect about dischargement were informed to me.
Certified to be true Cé})_y.

H, K ‘ éﬂ% - Co_ntc_l/_’-:l

Advocate
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Hence, 1 request your honour to kindly consider all the facts with eyes of justice so

that I may not have to suffer further in the case.

Once more, | beg to reaffirm my sincere efforts to apprehend the culprits and to

recover the amount from them as soon as possible.

Yours faithfully

n—f»
(N, Ibemubi Devi)
SPM, Lamlon{,SO Mo vsd

Copyto: - MH&‘-

Smt. P. Gopinath Hon’ble CPMG,
N.E. Circle, Shillong for her kind information.

Sir,

I'am a widow and now at the verge of retirement. None of my children are the
earning member and entire responsibility of my family including education of my children

are depending on my meager subsistence allowance.

Hence, she is requested with folded hands to kindly show mercy on this poor
widow official so that I can manage my family affairs smoothly and provide full stomach

meal to my children.

N, W'r %‘

(N. lbemubi Devi)
SPM, Lamlong S.0.
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ANNEXURE”: /1 /5

e

f\\ .

Y To

The Director Postal Services,
Manipur, imphal — 795 001.

Sub: -Humble request for revocation of suspension — in case of
Smti. N. Ibemubi Devi, Sub Post Master (Under Suspension),
Lamlong Bazar S.O.

Ref: - DPS, Imphal Memo No. F-4/Lamlong Bazar S.0/2006
Dated. 22-09-2007.

Most Respected Sir,

Most respectfully, | submit the following few lines for favour
of your kind consideration and favourable. orders: -

1. That Sir, | was placed under suspension vide DPS, Imphal
a>” Memo No.F-4/Lamlong Bazar‘S.0/2006 Dated: 22-09-2006 without

N intimating any reason and later | came to know that my suspension
R was ordered in connection with- payment of K.V.Ps at Lamlong
"’ Bazar S.O. In my written statement to Shri L. Tiken Singh; the

_ then SDIPOs, Ukhrul | had clearly given the facts related to the
3 payment of KV.Ps at Lamlong Bazar S.O under proper

@/ﬁ N identification by the persons who are well known to the Postal
\" & o Department.  But, although the suspension was ordered in
ﬂ“ September 2006 and | have been placed under suspension with
effect from 23-09-2006, no disciplinary action of any kind has been
initiated against me for more than 10-months from the date of
suspension. No order for revoking my suspension has also been
jssued yet. - It is reiterated here that | allowed the payment of
\V.Ps at Lamlong Bazar S.O .only after following the relevant
rovisions of rule available in POSB Manual Voi-ll and also the
ayment was made under proper identification. In addition, in my
entire service, | never came to the adverse notice of the
department for any reason. In fact, | have been discharging my
duties most sincerely and devotedly. Therefore, | have been made
scape-goat for the irregularities committed by others; and | have no

hand in any kind of irregularity. But, | have been placed under
continued suspension for more than 10-months.

-

.

1 3 AUG 2007

2. That Sir, as per Rule-10(7) of CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965, an
order of suspension made or deemed to have been made under

Certifi fed 1 ke true Copy

H.K. Grany

Advocate
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sub-rule (1) or (2) of Rule-10 of CCS(CCA)Rules 1965 shall not be
valid after a period of ninety days unless it is extended after
review, for a further period before expiry of ninety days. In my
case, the prescribed period of 90-days has already exceeded on
22-12-20086, but the order of suspension dated 22-09-2006 has not
been revoked till-date.

3.  That Sir, | would also submit before you most respectfully
that neither my suspension case was reviewed in accordance with
relevant govt instructions and rules before the expiry of 90-days
and also no order for further extension of my suspension beyond
21-12-2006 was ever issued before the expiry of the prescribed
90-days period.  Therefore, continuation of my suspension is
totally against the prescribed rule, and also the suspension order
has already become invalid on 22-12-2006. Therefore, | most
respectfully pray before your goodself that | may kindly be allowed
to resume my duties without any further delay, in the interest of
justice. :

4. That Sir, the order of suspension has caused very severe
blow on my social status in addition to serious financial hardship. |
am unable to manage my family and education of my children with
the meager subsistence allowance. It is also obvious that my
suspension is being prolonged without any reasonable cause, in

violation of the prescribed rules in CCS(CCA)Rules, 1965.

5. | would therefore request your kind honour to revoke the
order of suspension dated 22-09-2006 without any further delay,
on humanitarian grounds.

6. | would like to assure before your kind honour that | will be
discharging my duties more sincerely and devotedly, and also | will
be co-operating with all enquiries related to the K.V.P case.

7. | therefore most fervently request you kindly to look into my
case most sympathetically and issue necessary order for the
revocation of my suspension dated 22-09-2006 to avoid further
hardship to your humble subordinate.

Yours faithfully,
Date : 13/08/2007. N, Shoamehs.

Place : Imphal
(N. Ibemubi Devi)
Sub Post Master(U/S),
Lamlong Bazar S.0.
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To t

The Director Postal Services,
Manipur, Imphal — 795 001.

Sub: - A humble prayer for dropping the disciplinary proceedings initiated against
me vide DO, Imphal Memo No.F5-1/2006-07/Disc dated 23" Aug 2007,

- AND -

A humble prayer to revoke the suspension in the interest of justice.

Respected Sir,

Most respectfully 1 beg to suhmit that | had heen discharging my duties in all
capacities including the capacity of Sub Post Master, Lamlong Bazar 5.0 with utmost

others. Now, a disciplinary proceeding has heen initiated under Rule-14 of
'CCS(CCA) Rules, 1965 without assessing the even the preliminary justification as to
whether a disciplinary proceedings under such facts and circumstances.

2. It has been alleged in the Article-I that [ failed to follow the revised procedure
for making verification of 149 (one hundred forty nine) KVPs worth Rg. 29,54 800/-
(Rupecs Twenty nine lakh fifty four thousand cight hundred) only. But, the charge
sheet memorandum does not say as to when and how “the circular
No.SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dated 20-01-2005 and 04-04-2005 were circulated to Lamlong
Bazar S.O. To the best of my knowledge, it is submitted that the said circular never
reached Lamiong Bazar S.0, and even when I personally approached the Complaint
Inspector, DPS-Office, Imphal in the month of July-2000 foi the prucedine regarding -
verification of certificates issued by other post offices. | was not told about the revised
procedure. The Deputy Post Master (SB), Imphal HPO disallowed some paymens on
the ground that only the Head Post Office can allow the payment of certificates which
are received on transfer to any post office in Mamipui Mostar Division and uol at ail un
the ground that the certificates are to be verified through Divisional Head. Therefore.
by quoting a circular which was never circulated by Divisional Office either in
January 2005 or in April 2005, a sharp attempt has been made to spoil the career of
innocent staff while the main culprits who have failed to circulate the circular and
those who faisely showed the circular as forwarded to Imphal HPO has been protected
by DPS-Office. A simple examination of hand-to-hand receipt book maintained at
DPS-Office will prove that the DPS-Office circular No.SR/KVP/RIg/Corr dated
20-01-2005 was made as a last entry on 24-01-2005 [SI. 6/6] and the DPS-Office
circular No.SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dated 04-04-2005 was made as a last cntry on 04-04-
2005 [SI. 9/9}: and both entries were made by the same ball-point refill pen. The
colour of the ink of these cntries differ other enirics of the dav. which clearly proves
that the concerned staff working in DPS-Office is induluing in irregular and
fraudulent activities to trap some innocent staff like me to victimize and harass just
for saving their own skin. The Supdt of Post Offices, Imphal ought to have seized the
relevant hand-to-hand receipt book immediately on detection of the traud and kept the
same in his personal custody. But. instead of doing justice. the irregular last entries

Certified t» be ¢« Copy.

A1 Gomgey

Advocate
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' stated above have been done in the register well with the collaboration of the

authorities which is very sad. I request for a forensic examination of this register
by the ‘forensic experts’ and I am willing to bear the cost of ‘forensic
examination’ as because I want to éxpose the irregularities committed by the
staff of DPS-Office, which is the main cause for such a serious fraud. Because, I
have been subjected to undue harassment and humiliation in this case, when [
have not committed any fraud. I also did not collaborate with the offenders, but
I simply followed the procedure laid down in the relevant rules of POSB Manual
Vol-I1.

3. In the Article-II, it has been alleged that I allowed the payment of KVPs
without consulting the negative list. In respect of this article of charge also, it is not
given In the charge sheet memorandum as to when and how the negative list was
circulated. After payment, the original KVPs were forwarded to Imphal HPO along-
with ‘KVP paid list’. If negative lists were circulated by DPS-Office at any point of

ume, then at feast Imphal HPO ought to have verified the paid certificates received

from’ .05 immeédiafély and objected the paymerits. [ never received any such
objection from Imphal HPO, and ali the payments were allowed by the HPO. It was
objected by the Imphal HPO only at the last thai the payment of lransferred
certificates should be allowed with the order of the Dy PM i.e. Head Post Office.
Therefore, leveling such serious allegation without any supporting materials is not
only unwarranted but totally wrong in the interest of justice.

4. In the Article-Il, it has been alleged that I allowed cash payment of matured

'charge sheet memorandum as to when and how-the-BDPS-Office letter was circulaied;”

and whether the SPM, Lamlong Bazar S.O was authorized to issue cheques; and
whether any cheque book was issued to the SPM, Lamlong Bazar S.0 for the purpose.
Further, it is also not stated in the charge sheet memorandum as to why the Post

Master, Imphal HPO did not disallow the cash payment on the first instance or in any .

subsequent instances.

5. In the Article-IV, it has been alleged that | did not make verification of
genuineness of addresses furnished in the application for transfer. This charge is also
a misconceived one as because Smt. Th. Anupama Devi, Authorised SAS & MPKBY-
Agent specifically and categorically identified the certificate holders to the SPM, and
only on the basis of identification given by the said Authorised SAS & MPKBY
Agent who is well known to the Post Office, the transfer of KVPs was allowed at
Lamlong Bazar S.0. Had any other address been written in the application form also,
there would not have been any difference as far as the transfer of KVPs were
concemed. Because, the fraud took place not because the transfer applications were
bearing wrong or false addresses, but because the relevant rulings and departmental
instructions were not circulated by Divisional Office. Even the Supdt of Post Offices.
Imphal who visited Lamlong Bazar S.0 in December 2005 for inspection of the office
did not give any such instruction either at the time of inspection or in his [R. Even he
did not bother to check whether the relevant rulings related to the transfer of KVPs
and negative lists etc., which are claimed to have been circulated by the Divisional
Office were kept in Guard file. Thus, all the lapses in the part of the staff of
Divisional Office and the ‘Inspecting Officers’ have just been transferred to the heads
and shoulders of innocent staff like me.
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6. I therefore most fervently pray that the charge sheet issued vide DO, Imphal
Memo No.F5-1/2006-07/Disc dated 23 Aug 2007 may kindly be dropped in the
interest of justice and my suspension may kindly be revoked to end injustice to an
innocent staff. -

7. For the act of kindness, I shall ever be grateful and obliged.
Yours faithfully,
lmgha], _ BANS S’r LLQ A L"\ /@“""
13™ Sept 2007. NG P2 o - Sl
(N. Ibemubi Devi)
Sub Post Master (U/s),

Lamlong Bazar S.0O.
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PIFPARCENTENT O OSSN A
OFFICI OF THE DIRECTTOR POIS T AT SERVICES N LARNIPUH NPT -795001

Memo No. FS-172006.07 e Pated. al haphal the 23" Aug 2007

Nemorandom

i

The nndersioned provoses to hod an iuiry against Smt. N, themubi Devi, the
then SPM Landong Bazar 50 now ider_suspension under Rule-14 of the Central
Civil Services. (Classilication. Control an Appeal) Rules, I')hS!, he substance ot the
imputations ol misconduct or mishehaviour in respect of which (hd inquiry is proposed to
be held is sct out in the cnclosed statement of articles of ch:;u'gc (Anncsure-1), A
statement ol the mmputations ol misconauct or misbehaviouy mosupport of cach article ol
charge is enclosad (Annexnre-11. A list oF dociments by whiclio and a list ol wilnesses

by whom. the anicles of Charpe are preposad o be sustained are enclused (Anesure-11]
& 1\’) )

2. St N, themuhi_Devi, the then §PA Lovmbong Bazar_ SO _pow under
suspension is ditceted (o submil within 10 days of (he reeeipl of this memorandum a
writlen: statement ol her delence and also 1o state wihether her desires 1o be heard in
person, ‘ '

3 She is informed that an inguiry will he held only in respect of those articles of

charge as arc not admitted. She should. therefore, specibicatly admit or deny each arlicle
of charge.

d. Sl N dbemubi Devi, the then SPAI Lamlong Bazar SO now unider
suspension is further nfommed that if she docs not sabmil her written statemient of
defence on or belore the specilicd in para-2 above, or dovs not appear in person bejorg
the inquiry authority or othenvise il o refuses 1o comply with the provisiong ol the

said rule. the wquiting aaibiority may hold (he hquiny againsd hor ex-parte.

5. Attengion of Smt N, Themuhi Devi, the then SPAT inlong Bazar SO now
under suspensivn is invited 1o Rule 20 of e Central Civil Serviees (Condud!) Rules,
1964, under which no Govi. Servam <hall bring o attempt 1 brimg anv poliical or
outside influence 10 bear upon any «iperior authovity 1o further Ter interest in respect of

maltters pertaning (o hor service unda the o, I any representation is received on her
behall Trom another peyson in cespect ol any maller deall with in these proceedingy 1t will

be presumed that St N, themhi Devi. the then SPM Lamdone Bazar SO now under |

suspensivn is aware ol such o represatation and that 1 has boentmade at her instance
and action wilt be taken auainet her for violation of Rule 20 ol (he L0S {conduety Rules.
1964,

6. Fhe reecipt ol his memorandim may be acknowledped,

¢ Thdny )
Director Posta: $lavices
Nanipur, iaphid-795001

Copv to;
\/]A st So Ihemubi Xt e then SN Lamdong Basar S0 new under

SUSPCHSION
D, P1oal the ol fieint
3 O e o KR




*s

e,

XA -

—_0

¥

ANNENURE

Staterment of Articles ol charge framed agninst St N, Themubi Devi, the then SPAL

Lamlong Bazar SO now under suspension,

Article — | )

R +

That the sard Smi N Ihemubi Devio while working as SPNT Lamlong Bazar S.0),
during the period from 2-4-2004 o 23-9-2006 has failed to follow the revised
procedure for making vertfication of {49 {ong hundsed lorty ﬁine) KVI's worth Ks.
29,54.800.00 (Rupees (wentv lakhs [ifiy four thousand cight hundred only) certificates
gansfered Grom Gariba Tola SO ¢ Chapra 1O ) 0 Lamlong Bazar SO through the
Divisional Fiead as circulated vide Divisional ollice Hile mark No SB/RVPRIg/Corr did
20.1.05 & 4105 have not been followed by her and cllected payment on her own
accord withoul fullowing the prescribed procedure on account of non [ollowing the
revised procedure by her the Department has meurred o loss o Rg 2954 800/-, f'he
circular were circulated ta the Postoaster Timphal HO and all the Sub-Postmaster under
Manipur Division vide Divisional oflice, Inphal Mo SBAVPRIg Corr did 20,103
&4.4.05. Lhereby she violated the provisems of Rule 3 01y (i) and 3 (1) (i) of CUS
(Conduct) Rules, 1961, '

Artigle 11

That during the aforcsaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid olfice. the
saicd Stt, M thenubi Previs then SPNT T andang Bazar SO did not refer the negative list
and stolen hisl ol AV INSCs belore erlechng payinent ol 149 (one hundred torty nines
KVPs worth Rs, R&.29. 3. 800/- at Famlboug Bazar SO an 15.5.06. 17.07.06. 19.07.00,
25.07.0601 and 01.08.06 which was cireulated by the Divisional Office, Imphal vide:

fetter No. SER VIR0 Corr did 200105 & 4.4.03 as required by Rule 23 (1) (€) 0.

Post Office Saving Bank Volume-11 and also infringed provisions of Rule 3 (1) (i1) and
3 (1) (1i1) of CCS (Condluct) Rudes, 1904

Article — 11

The total value of 149Cone hundred forty miney K VPs paid by Smi No dbhemuby
Devi, then SPM Lamdong Bazar SO worth R6.29,548, 800/ As per 1.G. Post Tetter No. 5-
20/UP-00/2000-INV dated 28/29 8. 2001 1 respect ol matured cises ol payvment ol KVFs
exceeding Rs.20, 000/ chowld be paid by cheque, The SPN violated this ruling and
cffected cash pavment instead of cheque at Lamlong Bazar 5O on 15.5.06, 17.07.0G,
19.07.00. 25.07.0601 and 01,0806 also ntringed provisions ol Rule=3 (1) (w) and 3 (1)
(i) of CCS (Conduct) Ritles, 1964,

Articde = 4N

That during the aloresaid period and while fimetioning in'the aforesaid office, the
said St N Ibemubi Biowi, then PN Landong, Dacar SO, has not made the verification
of peuumeness ol (he address Turmshed i he (NC-32) ALK Chaurasia, 5K Bhargo and
Lalta Prasad. The address furniched on the Ne=32 application is “Lokiak Project
Bishenpur™ which is incomplets amnd also not undu the jurisdiction of Lamlong Bazar
Sub-Olhce, as required by Rule 28 (1) of Post Ollice Savinge, Bank Volume-il and also
infringed provisions of Rule=3 1y (i) and 200 iin) of COS A mmduct) Rules 1961,

N
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Statement al imputation ol misconduct or mishehaviouy in suppart of the articles of
charge framed against Smt., AL Themubi Deviy the then SPNE Lamlong Bazar:S.Q.
ow under suspeasion. : , C? :

© Article =

Shei 1. Tiken Singh. SPRIPO- bl Sub-Divikian visited on 04.09.2006 1o
Lamiong Bazar .0 and found that smt. N fhemubi Devi the then SPM Lamlong Bazar
5.0 has-discharged Traudulentiy Ld9(one hundred forty mne) Nos, ol KV P on 13.5.00.
17.07.06. 19.07.06. 23.07.0601 and 01.0R.06 without fotlowing the revised procedure for
making verification of certificales (hrough the Divisional teads as civeulated vide this
office file mark No. SI3 KNV P/ RIS Core dtd. 200008 & 4.4.05, The parliculars ol the
KVPs are given below: |

4

SLNo. Certificate No DG of dischargpye Dene Amnun((RRs.)
! 16CCR02801-10 15.6.06 10,000 1.87.400
2 JOUCYUIR =20 15.6.00 [4). 0100 Py 7400
3 46CCY02R5T-R0 17.7.06 10,000 (. 00,000
4 $6CCO02881-54 19.7.06 10,000 80,000
5 F6CCYH02E86-90U 19.7.06 10,000 3.00,000
6 JGCCO02601-30 25.7.06 “ 10.000 6.00.000
7 46CC02631-50 01.8.06 ' 10,000 1,00,000
8 46CCY02841-70 25800 ... 10,000 __.6,00,000

Total of Rs: 29,54,800/-

By this act. of Smt. N. Ibemubi Devi. the Department has sustained a huge loss of
Rs. 29,54,800/- She failed to maintain abselule infegrity andl. devotion to duty, violating,
the provisions o RRule=3(1) (n) & (3) (1) (i ol CCS (Conduct)-Rules, 1964,

Article = U

St N themubi Devic SPNE Famlong Bazar s6) [ailed 1o retor the negative fisl
and stolen list of KVPsHGCs which was sireulated by the Divisional Office vide letter
No./Loss/ NSC AV IRV ele.did 2H T899 belore clleeting -payment ol the matured
value of 149(one hundred torty mne) Vs wortly Rs, 20 54,8007 By this act of Smi. N.
Tbemubi Devi, the Department has incurred loss of Rs: 20,54 800/-. She violated the Rule

23 (1) (¢} of Posl Oflice Saving Bank M ojume-tl and aiso inl'rit:\g,ui provisions ol Kule-
(1) iy and (3y (1) Git) of CCS (Conduet) Rules. 1964, '

The pavment ol matired amovnt of KVPslo ihe investor which were exceeded Its.
20,000/- were paid to the investor by cast instead ol by chogue.. On 15.5.006, 17.07.06,
19 07.06, 25.07.0601 and 01.0%.00 St N, hemubi Devie the then SPN Lamlong Barar
SO eltected paviment ol Rso Rs, 30 4 K00/ 1o Shei A Chanrasia, S K. Bhareo and
Palta Prasid, holder of 149 (one hudred forte nine) 19V Ps as nrtured vilue, violating,
the ruling ob Do Post fetter Dy 200U 1P-00 AO00-1PEN i JRAUR2UIE o
infringed provisions of Dale- 300 (i b by G of s (Caidne) Pules 196,
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That the said Smy N Abemnhi ey whife warking ac Spa Lamtong Bazar s0)
did not Veriliy senuinengsy of he address of he holder which iy wrilten on the NC-32
that is Shri ALK Chaurasia, S K Bharso and 1_alg Prasad helore cliceting payment
“Lokiak Projeci Bishenpur, 1'hig the SPAY violated he rilings of Directorate letier
N0.5-03/r'\Sf\l-(HfQ()(.)-l v did 6.1.2005 ieceived under CO, Jetier No. SpB/1-
7/!'\'V.P/NS(_'/Lnss/.l(l()ldl(l PS.01.2008 and as reqiired by Rule 2301) ol Pog Ilice

Saving Manual valame-1T an ale miringed provisions ol ol Rule-3(1) (i) & 3 (1) (1)
ol CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964,

Anexue-11]

List of documeniy by wlng_f_i__:u'(.iclv.‘c_J_nl" Clirge frained againg St N, hemuhi

Devi.the then SNV Lamione Bazar SO oy under sin WHSIon e proposed (n he
_—4——\%________. L ANUEE suspensi

sustained, .
2slained,

Lo Application lor transter of RAP coriticares (NC-32 Bramy Carih Tola SO (under

Chapra 110y (o Lamlong Bazar 40,

149 (One hundred tor mne) Nos. ischarped K VIS nimbers fronn 6 DO2K ] -
HO, 4609028 1-20) 4 Y0285 1-80). J(i(ﬁ'(_"N)ZHHI-XLI‘ 4(5(_‘("‘)(JJXX()-Q()().
46CCD()2601-3(). 16CC902631-30. 16CC03841-7¢) -

[EW)

3. Discharpe List of RAPs did 15,0100, 17.7.06. 19700, 2370000506 and 255 up, ol

Lamlong Bazar 5.0

. Report from Shit LoTiken Singh, SDIPOy Uhhiul sub-Division legier Mo, A-
ISaving CervSBHRDCorr i e Y 0y

3. Report of SSP Saran 1 Chapra NOSBC-34 50167 did 13.9.06 and F1.10.06
staled that (he certificales were nof transfer from Gariba Tola §0) and nol supplicd
o Gariba Tola SO, '

0. Written Statement did 22.9.06 a4y LI2.06 00 Smi N Ihemubij Devi,

Circular No.Sl.!.’l{\'I’f’l{!g—(f()rr did 20.1.05 and +.4.05 of Divisional Office, Imiphal.

8. Leller No, SB/NVRIa-Copr dtd 201,05 ang 4405 of Divisiongl Office. Imphal
regarding negative Jjg

9. Dxtract of Rule 22 (1) (<) ol Poxy ollic s Saving Nanual Volue-1],

10, Exiracy ol Rule 41 () and Rute 47 (1) ul oy olhice Saving Manual Volume-i|.

e D.Gslerer NS 2000 P60 205 v dal 2404 8 2061 commumnicated vide

Pivisional Oflice fmphal T erier Mo, SBGCni Py g 17 10.05,
= Extract of Rule 23 (1) of Pust office Saving N Lnual Volune-[1,

-~
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Apesnre-1\

List ol witnesses hy_whom the articles of charge [ramed against sl iN

Ihemubi Devi, the then SPAM Pamlong Bazar SO now under suspension ave
proposed to he sustained. ‘ | |

LShii 1. Tiken Singh. then SDIPOs Vbl Sub-n, now SDIPOs Churachandpur
Sub-12. L

SPA Gaviba Fola SO Chapra PO

N Abdal Ralan, PA Tphal 110,

Shet 6.1, Waiphei, then DENLSP FIO.

smt. Kim Vampherthen DENL TP TR
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"IN THE CéNTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATT BENCH AT GUWAHATI
0.A. No. 290 OF 2007

Smt N. Ivemubi Devi
‘..o Applicant
-Versus-

Union of India & Ors.

....Respondents

]

INDEX OF THE WRITTEN STATEMENT

SL..NO, PARTICULARS - —PAGE_NOS,

1. Written statement I - 15

Z. . Verification. 16 '
3. Annexure-.1 (Copy of letter dtd.21.10.99) 17-2%

4. Annexure- 2(Copy of letter dtd.20.1.05) 24

5. Annexure- 3 (Copy of letter dtd.4.4.05) és
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I THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRISUNAL LC
. GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAMATI '
O A NG, 280 OF 7007
‘ _ o - Smt N, Ibemubi Devi és{
' v A
cooApplicant o &
. . - ' ¢ QO"&C}@‘
~Versus- 4?' @Q' Q,F’\
V&N
_ Union of India & Ors. o, S .
Cﬁﬂs' PR ' ... Respondénts
h B _ | :
LY _ . . ) . v ) P
: oot The written statement on behall of
5)6fo¥ - - |
the Respondents above named-.
WRITTEN OBJECTION OF THE RESPONDENTS : . | /
MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:
T. . That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 1 of the instant application the Respondents
e to state that the applicant wés placed under sus- :
pension by the then DPS'Manipur for not tollowing the
1procedure prescribed before effecting discharge ot the ’
- 149 KVPs from 15.6.06 to 25.8.06 cited above and causing -
loss of public money to the tune of RS.Z9,5&,BQUKQ to
N , the department.
t‘ .‘. . a
Ze That witﬁ regard to the statement made in
Daragraﬁh 2 of the instant application the Respondentis
b&g' to state that the applicant wéﬁ placed unde} SUS-
pension by the then DPS Manipur for not following the
‘procedure  prescribed before effecting discharge of  the
; Contua...»/—
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149 KVPs from 15.6.06 to 25.8.06 cited above and causing
loss of public money to the tune of Rs.29,54,800/- to

! t

the department.
3. That with 'regard to the statemerft made in
paragraph 3 of the instant gpplic?tioﬁ the Respondents
beg to state that the applicant was placed unéer SUS—
pension by the then DPS Manipur for not following the
p%oceaure prescribed before effecting discharge of the
149 KVPs from 15.6.06 to 25.8.06 cited above and causing
loss of public money to the tune of Rs.29,54,8007~ to
the ‘depar tment.

4. e Thath with regard to the statement made 1in
parégraph 4,1 of the instant abplicatidn the Respondents
beg to state.thaﬁ' the applicant was placed under sus-
pension by the then DPS Manipur for not following ﬁhe
procedure prescribed before effecting discharge of the
149 Kvbs from 15.6.06 to 25.8.06 cited above and causing
loss of public-money to the tune ot Rs.29,54,800/-- to

the department.

5. That with' regard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.2 of the instant application the Respondents

beg to offer no comment.

6. ) That with regard to the statement made .0

baragraph 4.3 of the instant application the Respondents

\

Contdu v lP/""

1. PANGEKNUNGSANG ‘
DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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beg to state that if the applications are received on
transﬁér (NC.32). from other offices, the sub .postmaster
Qaé to verify the negative list containiég'the lost/sto;
len KvPs and if the KVP numbers are available in the
négafive list he shéuld straight away reject the dis-
charéew in this case Smt N. Ibemubi Devi SPM-Lamlong
Bazar SO has not followed this instfuétiﬁn. All the 149
KVP numbers discharged by her are available i fhe
negative list circulated by 0PS Imphal vide letter which:
is noted. at point No. (i) in the brief -history of the
" case furnished above. Secondly she failed to forward NC-
32 applicétion to the DPS Manipgr for causing ~verifica-
tion of the genuineness of the»issue and transfer of the
KvPs from the office of issﬁe i.e. Gariba Tola S£0. After

getting the oon%irmation, DPS Imphal should forward the

same . to the sub postmaster Lamlong bazar SO For effec—- |

ting payment of the KVPs as required by Rules which is
mentioned at point No. (ii) of.the brief history of the

case cited above.

She also failed to cause verification of the

genuineness of the address furnished in the NC-32 by the

investors namely A.K. Chaurasia. S.K. Bhargo &nd §.P.~
'Jaiswal as menﬁioned in point No.(iv) of brief nistory.

of the case furnished above. She also failed Lo issue
, .

cheque for the discharged amount and instead paid cash
and viclated the rule mentioned at point No.(1iili of the

brief ihistory of the case noted above.

COﬁtd. .. p/"’

1. PANGERNUNGSANG.
DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N ’ N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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Inguiries made by the DPS Manipur, Imphal
with the sub postmaster Gariba'Tolé SO through ssp Saran
Division Chapra vide letter No. SBC 345/0607 dtd.
13.8.06 and 11.10.06 revealed that the above 143 KvPs
_'weré,neither Suéplied’ to Gariba Tola éo nor transferred
from Gariba Tola SO to Lamlong bazar and they are found
as bogus KvVPs. Even'though'éharge-sheet was issued to
the applicant vide DPS Imphal memo No. F5~1/2006-07/Disc
dtd. 23.8.6? so far she hés neither recovered the amount
from fraudulent investors to whom she has paid the money
‘nor made good the loss sustained by the department by
her. As a result of her non f&lloWing the prescribed
.procedure before effeoting'diééharge of KVPs the depart- *
ment is put to a loss of Rs.29.54,800/-.
7. That _with }egard to the statement made in
paraéraph 4.4 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that - (i) Negative list  containing the
humber of the lost/stdlen NSCS/KVPs ‘etc. Have been
circulated to the postmaster Imphal HO and all sub
postmaster of Manipur Division vide Divisional Office
No.F/Loss/NSC. IVP/KVP etc. dtd. 21.10.99 and also -Divi-
sional dffice letter No. SB/KVP/Rlg/Corr dtd. 20.071.0%
and 04.04.05. The revised procedure for méking verifica-
tion of the KVPs through Divisional head already circu-
lated vide Divisional office ‘letter No. SB/KVP/ng/CoEr

dtd. 20.01.05 and 4.4.05. All the above circulars were

Contd.,..pP/~

Mg
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circulated to> the postmaster, Imphal HO and all sub
posﬁmaétér An Manlpur’01v1slon prior to the joining of

the respondent No:4 in Manlpur Dlv131on i.e. 13.10.95&‘

Ignorance of rule or law is of no excuse. Before effec-'
' L 3 . )

fing paymeht of.lakhs of public money every Govt. ser- .

vant . is expected to know the -procedure prescribed and

" then: only he/she has to effect payment. Effecting pay-

ment of -lakhs of public money and subséquentiy' pleading
ignorance ofﬁthe'ruie is Qf no‘exéﬁse;_Rulingé, cirEu—
lars énd instrﬁotions,on thé subject érelzcommdnicated
by'vthe DPS, Imphal fqom time to time in due courge and

it‘i$ the responsibility of the Postmaster/sub postmas-.

1

ter. to keep the circulars and rulings propeFly and to

follow whenever requ1red and- for that admlnlstratlon is

not respon51ble.

~-

-

Copies of the letter dtd. 21.10.99, 20,.01.05

and; 04.04,05% aré’annexed‘herewith aé Annex=

yres - 1.2 and 3.

K(ii), The'Inspection of head post office is not ohe ma

army. It has to be carried out by all the inépeoting

officers of the lelSlonal and not by a single. 1nspec~

_ 'ting offlcet. The Inspection of Imphal HO for the vyear

205 and. 2006 was under the quota of DPS. As per the

knstructions of Shri Abhinav walla, DPS (Ha) Shlllong

. in- oharge of Manlpur Division, the 1nspect10n of. Imphal

HO  for the second half vear 2005.(30.11,05) and the

Confd.:.P/u T .

mRECTORPQSTALSERWCES(HQ)'
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1. ~
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first half year 2006 (21.6.06) was entrusted to all the
Sub diQisional'ASPQs and IPOs of Manipur Division i.e.’
$/8hri R.Kumar, B.Rajbongsi, Ksh. Tomba Singh, Wi Suden’
singh, Ksh Ibomcha Singh and shri I. Tiken Singh. After
preparation and typlng of the IR the DSPO released the .
IR on behalf of the DPS Shri Abhinav Walla. During that
period Shri S.K..Das, CPMG Shillong visited. Imphal HO onh
07.2;06, Smt’ Padmini Gopinath, CPMG Shillong visited " on
"7.7.06 and Shri Lalhluma PMé also visited Imphal HO on
18.7,086.

(iv) It is noticed that the revised procedure i.e.
routing the abblications receivedlbn transfer through
Divisional Office is followedvby the béstmaster Imphal
HO. The DPM Imphai HO 1s already following the procedure
and referring the cases to divisional office, for cau-
sing verification of the éénuineness at the office of
’issue. If the circulars are not received at Imphal how
the DPM .(SB) will refer -the KVP transfer cases recelved-
from outside the state’ to Divisional Office ? The under-
-mentioned three cases_referred DPM (SB) Imphal HO to
Divisional office. Imphal Aug 2005 and Sep 2005 itself
are furnished below which indicates that the DPM knows
the revised proceéﬁre and .fﬁllowing the prescribed
procedure, |

AN

Sl. KVP number - Amount Letter of the Date of return of the
' PM Imphal HO .verified NC-32 forms
~ - by divisional office
' oot Imphal. .

_.-,..........._......-__-.-._._.._.m_._-.—.—.-...»--.--—......_....-¢-...,..-........._-._....--_...._..._—i—-u_—...,...._._.....-—._.-...-—‘..._-.__-...._.

,

DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ) -
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.

L)



W“Hﬁ—éﬁ Tribunal
Central Administrative

o
|y n e “ l

[ T i
TG 5;\' pratt 16 %5
%Euwa‘:.a’xi asnch

£ 71

t. 28CC 753936 and Rs.10000/~ D3/Misc/SB-40 SB-SC/Misc/Corr-53/
927 from Alzawl . each 05-06 dtd. 05-06 dtd.12.9.0%
HO to Imphal HO. 22.8.05 ' C
under Regn No.
34117 & 34118

——_—————-—--.—-—uuu-_—._.——m“m-_-—-m—.-—.-..———.—.—u—u-—wm-——__q—.w—v-mm..-—"_-——-——-—.—_—.—.--.-.._-.ay—.‘.‘.

Z. 64AA 408858 to 6i Rs. 1000/~ D3/Misc/SB-43 SB-SC/Misc/Corr-58/

from Tinsukia to  each © 05-06 dtd. 05-06 dtd.25.1.06
Imphal HO under 23.8.05

Regnh No. 4844 of ‘

Tinsukia.

3. 6NS 32 CC445487 Rs. 1000/~ D3/Transfer/SB- $B~8C/Misc/Corr-80/
and 05DD086587 each 1/95-06 dtd. 05-06 dt.24.3.06
from Pradhan 22.9.05 :

Nagar S0 to Imphal
HO under Regd No.
No. 1309 dt.4.3.99

o o I Al Ml LA e oo 00 T 0 ‘o s S T S o 45 Vs Mo e e St e e e N e ki S s o el e o S il Wi i e e e e e e e S o e

8. That with regard to the statement made in
paragraph 4.5 of the instant applicati&n the Respondents
beg to stgte that the police investigation is also going
on. in this case FIR No.198(11) of Porompat Police Sta-
tion dtd. 6.11.06 Rule 14 charge sheet was issued to the
official vide divisional office, memo No. F5-1/2006-
07/Disc dtd. 23.8.07. The Inquiry Officer and Presenting

Officer appointed in this case. Inguiry is in progress.

9, That with regard to the statement made 1in
paragraph 4.6 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that the review of the suspension is under
process. Police investigation is going on. The question
of making the applicant as scape goat to cover ‘up the

omissions and commissions of others not arise. The

Contd...P/~

DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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applicant herself failed to follow the prescribed proce-

dure before discharge of the 149 KVPs received on trans-
fer to Lamlong bazar S$O-and effeqﬁéd Rs. 29554,800/w of
public money for whicﬁ she‘is'responsible. Even though
charge sheet was'issued to her on 25:8.07 indicating the
lap;es on the part of the applicént she neither recover-

ed the amoupt from the fraudulent investors to whom she

has paid the amount nor made good the loss hy her till

date and the departmént is pht to a loss of -

Rs.29,54,800/~ on account of her failure to follow the

bresoribed' procedure before effecting discharge of the-

KvPs. Instead of admitting her Lapség, the applicant 1is
throwing the blamg on the Iinspecting officers of

Imphal HO which has no relevance and which is bad.

10, That with regard,%o the statement made in
. I

paragraph 4.7 of the instant application the Respondents:

beg to state that the review of th% suspension is under

process. Police investigation is going on. The question

of making thé applicant as scape geoat to COQer up  the

omissions and commissions o% others not arise. The
applioanf herself falled to follow the prescribed proce-
dure before discharge of the 149 KQPS reéeived on trans-—
fer to Lamlong bazar 80 and effected Rs. 59,54,800/~ pf

public money for whitch she is responsible. Even ‘though

charge sheet~was_issuéd to her on 23.8.07 indicating the

lapses on the part of the applicant she neither recover-—

ed the amount from the fraudulent investors to whom she

Contd...P/~

1. PANQERN SNGRANG
DIRECTOR POSTAL SFRVICES (HQ)
*N.E. Circle, .Sh'allong-1.
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has paid the amount nor made good the loss by her till

date and the department -is put to a - loss of
Rs.29,54;800/~' of account of her failure to follow the
pre;cribed procedure hefore effectlng dlscharge of the
KVPs. Instead of admitting her lapses, the.applicant i;

throwing the blame on the inspecting officers of

Imphal HO which has no relevance and which is bad.

Y

il. That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 4.8 of the.instant app;ication the Respondents
beg to offer no commcnt.

12. ‘ Thct with regard to the statéement made 1in
paragraphs 5, 5.1, 5.3 & 5.4 of the instant épplicaticn
-the Respondents beg to state that the review of the
suspension is under process. Police investigation 1s
going cnr‘The question of making the applicant as scape
goat to cover up the omissions and commissions of others

'not arise. The applicant herself failed to follow the

prescribed procedure before dischérge of the 149 KVPs

received on transfer to Lamlong bazar SO and effected

Rs. 29 54,800/~ of public. money for which she is respon-
sible. Even though charge sheet was 1ssued to ‘“her 'on
23.8.07 indicating the lapses on the part of tpe appli-
cant she neither recovered the amount from the fraudc—

. lent investors to whom she has paid the amount- nor made

"good the loss by her till date and the department is put

to a loss of Rs.29,54,800/- on account of her fallure to

follow ~the prescrlbed procedure before effecting dis-

" Contd...P/-

1. GERMNUMN SAN
DIRECTOR POSTAL S RVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shitlong- -1.
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oha%ge.df,the'KVPs.,Instead*of-admitting her lapses, the
applieant.kjs~ thrbwing'.tne{ blame on the inspecting .
officers of Imphal HO mhich nas no neleQance and 'wnioh ,
is bad. - ’ | - N
13. : That mith’ regard to the statement maﬁe in
'panagraph 5.2 & 5.5 of the instant aeplioation, the
Respendents beg to state that,w {i) Negative 1ist! con—l
taining the numbervof the lost/stolen NSCs/KVPs etc.
have been circulated to the postmaster Imphal HO and all
sub postmaster of Manipur Dlv1510n vide Dlvt51onal

. Office No.F/Loss/NSC.IVP/KVP etc. dtd. 21.10.99 and also
Divisional Office letter No. 'SB/KVP/Rlg/Corn dtd..
\_20.01.05 and 04.04.05. The revised procedure.for making
verification of the KVPs through Divisional head already
circulated  vide Divisional office Jetter No.
S8/KVP/R1g/Corr dtd. 20.01.05 and 4.4.05. All the above
'01rculars were circulated to the postmaster, " Imphal HO\
and all sub postmasters in Manlpur DlVlSth prlor to the -
joining of the respondent No.4 tn Manipur Division 1i.e.
13.10.05, Ignorance: of rule or law is of no excuse.
Befere effecting payment of lakhs of pdblicxmeney"every
Govt., servant is expeoted to. know the procedure pres-—
‘cribed and then only he/she has to effect payment.
Effeotinb payment of lakhs of publlc money and .subsew

-

auently pleadlng 1gnorance of the rule is of no excuse.

.

Rulings, "circulars and 1nstruot10ns on the subject are

communieated- by the DPS Imphal from time to time 1in

. .
due course and it is the .responsibility of the Postmas-

’

- , - Contd/..P/- ‘ .

—

1. PANGERIMUNG ANG
' DIRECTOR POSTAL “servitES (HQ) .
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1. .
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ter/sub postmaster to keep the circulars and rulings
properly and to follow whenever required and #for that

administration is not responsible.

(11) The Inspection of Aead posf office is not one man
army. It has to be carried out‘by all the 1inspecting
offioeré -of the divisional and not by a single inspec—
ting officer. The Inspection of Imphal HO for the vyear
Z05 and 2006 was under fhe quota of DPS., As per the
instructions of Shri Abhinav Walia, DPS (HQ) Shillong
in-charge of Manipur Division,; the inspectién of Imphal
HO for the second hai% year 2005 (30.11.05) and the
first half year 2006 (21.6.06) was entrusted to all the
Sub divisional ASPOs and IPOs of Manipur Division 'i.e.
S/Shri R.Kumar, B.Rajbongsi, Ksh. Tomba Singh, W. Suden
Singh, Ksh Ibomcha Singh and Shri I; Tiken Singh. After
‘preparation and typing of the IR the DSPO released the
IR on behalf of the DPS Shri Abhinav Wwalia. During that
.period Shri S.K.vDas, CPMG Shiliong visited Imphal HO on
07.2.06, Smt Padmini Gopinath, CPMG Shillong visited on
7.7.06 and Shri Lalhluma PMG also visited Imphal HO on

!

18.7.06.

(iv) "It is noticed that the revised procedure i.e.
routing the applications received on transfer through
- Divisional O0Office is followed by the postmaster Imphal
HO. The DPM Imphal HO is already following the procedure

‘and referring the cases to divisional office, for cau-

-

’ . Contdon -P/'—

N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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sing verification of the genuineness at the office of o
issue. If the circulars are not received at Imphal how
the DPM (SB) will refer the KVP transfer cases received
from outside the state to Divisional Office ? The under-
mentioned three cases referred DPM (SB) Imphal HO to
Divisional office. Imphal Aug 2005 and Sep 2005 itself
are furnished below wﬁioh indicates that the DPM , knows
the revised procedure and following the prescribed
procedure.
S1. KVP number  Amount Letter of the Date of return of the

PM Imphal HO verified NC-32 forms
by divisional office
Imphal.

_.....%——m._-.—-—..—.-—.uu‘....-..z.—._._.—-....-.__.._.-....-..._.._...__._......m—__—_.‘-...-—-.-.-—-._—__—-—mv___._-._._...u-u...._-.

1. 28BCC 753936 and Rs.18000/- D3/Misc/SB-40 SB~SC/Mi§c/Corr~53/
927 from Aizawl each 05-06 dtd. 05-06 dtd.12.9.05
HO to Imphal HO , 22.8.08 .
under Regn No. t
34117 & 34118

.—.._.....-_......_....-__—.....4...._—.q..w_.._..__...—u_..-.__..*..___.._.-._—.....«.n__—..._...__...-_..—._.-..--—..-.-...__.....-.__.—.-.._—-......

2. 64AA 408858 to 61 Rs.1000/- D3/Misc/SB-43 $SB-SC/Misc/Corr~58/

from Tinsukia to each -, 05-06 dtd. 05-06 dtd.z5.1.06
Imphal HO under 23.8.05

Regn No. 4944 of '

Tinsukia.

—.-‘-......--._._...-.._.._._..........u_..._“_...—.....—..-——.-..........._.___..,_-.__._._—._-_...-..-...,_.__-...-.._-wm—_—.«-......_

3. 6NS 32 CC445487 Rs.1000/- DS/Transfer/SB~'SB—SC/Misc/Corr~80/
and 05DD086587 each 1/95-06 dtd. 05-06 dt.ZzZ4.3.06
from Pradhan - 22.9.05
Nagar S0 to Imphal
HO under Regd No.

No. 1309 dt.4.3.99

—-.--_..._-...-.-4..._._-..,.,-..._._.._-.—....——__.-....-......«.___._..._-—........,..—_.._....._....._.._............,_.....__.,..__.__.-......._._..-........._>

!14. That with regard to the statement 'made in

. Ay - .
paragraph 5.6 of the instant application the Respondents

Contd.,.P/~ '

L PANGERNUNGSANG
' DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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beg to state that The Dy SPOs Imphal is not competent to

revoke the suspension ordered by the Director. He is

[ 3

strative Tribunal

subordinate to Diﬁectorf Director is .the head of Manipur .

Postal ‘Diviion and competent to take ahy decision in’

the case. The question of misguiding the DPS by the DSP
does not arise. The Director Postal Service, Manipur is
the authority competent to take decision in this r%gard

and not the DSP.

f5._ - That with regard to the statemént made in.

.paragraph 5.7 of the instant application the Respondents
beg to state that the policé investigation is also going
. )

on 'in this éase FIR'No.i98(11) of‘Porompat Police Sta-

tion dtd. 6.11.06 Rule 14 charge sheet was issued to the

official vide divisional office, memo No. F5-1/2006~
D7/Disc dtd. 23.8.0?. The'Inquiry Officer and Presenting
officer appointed in this case. Inquiry is in progress..
The review of the éuspension is under procéss. Police
investigation 1is going on. The guestion Q% making’ the
applicant as scape goat to oévér up the omissions and
commissions of others not arise. The apﬁliqant herself
failed to follow the prescribed procedure' before dis-
charge of the 149 KVPs received on transfer to Lamlong
_bazgr‘ 80 and effected Rs. 29,54,800/- of public money
for which she is responsible; Even though charge sheet
was issued to her on 23.8.07 indicating the lapses on
the part of ‘the applicant she neither recovered the
amount frgm the fraudulent investors to whom. she has

Contdt.;P/~

A

DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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paid the amount nor made good the loss by'her till date
aﬁd the department‘is put to a loss of Rs.29,54,800/- on
aocouﬁf ofgher failure to follow the prescribed _proce-
dure before effecting discﬁarge of ﬁhe KvPs. Instead of
admitting her lapses, the épblioant is throwing the
blame on the inspecting Of%iCerS 5f Imphal HO which has.
no relevance and which is bad.

16, That with regard to £he statemeﬁt made in

paragraph 5.8 of the instant application the Respondents

heg to offer no comment.

17, That with regard to the statement made in

paragraph 6 of the instant applioation the Respondents
beg to state that the police investigation is also going

on in this case FIR No:198(11) of Porompat Police Sta-

“tion dtd. 6.11.06 Rule 14 charge sheet was issued to the

paragraphs 8 of the instant application the Respondents

official vide‘ d}visional offilce, memo No. F5~3/2006~
07/Disc dtd. 23.8.07. The Inquiry Officer and Presenting

Officer appointed in this case. Inauiry is in progress.

18. That» with regard to the statement made ;n
paragraphs 7 of the instant application the Respondents
have no comment.

19, That with regard to the statement,‘madeJ in

1

have no comment.

' Contd'nap/'— 5

[. PARGERMNUN :
DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.
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z20. That with regard té the statement made in

~paragraphs 9 of the instant application the Respondents

have no comment.-

21, That with regard to the statement made in
paragraphs 10 of the instant application the Respondents

have no comment..

22. That with regafd'td the statement made 1in .

i
paragraphs 11 of the instant application the Respongents

have no comment.
Z3. That with - regard to the statement made in

paragraphs 12 of the instant application the Respondents

have no comment. -

[

I. PANGERNUNGSANG
DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES (HQ)

MF Cirrta Shillann-1.,
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District E; A \U¥1hj and Jcompetent orficer ot the

>

answering respondents, do hereby verify that the statem
ment made in paras =/ — G 8-— 02: 3 are true i
to my knowledge and those made in paras F |
being wmatters of record are true to my  information.
,derivgd therefrom which I believe to be trué and the
rests are my humble submission before fhig' Hon ble
Tribunal. . : : )

And I sign this verification on this 2 ftday-

of . 2008 at Guwahati.

U

Signa

L. PANGERNUNGSANG
DIRECTOR POSTAL. SERVICES (HQ)
N.E. Circle, Shillong-1.’
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No. SB/KVP/RLG-Corr

To

| The Postmaster Imphal EQ

2. The ASPOs 1% Sb-Dit. Linphial -
3, "¥ire SDIPOs in Minipur i

4. All bPMs i Marupur Dn

Wé

o

%(,/

P

Centralhdminlstram Tribunal

10 JuN _'n_jgg

04* April’ 03

uwabaﬁﬁ?ench

2 N

Sub: Checkang o1 POs bmga Cerabcates wml reterence (o the relevanl records 1 Post Ltlice vie,
Negative lisi, Register ol LosUStolen Cerulicites belore allowing thewr encasiment/dischingy alier
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r

in contnieaton ot s oile leier ol even no dated 20-U1-2005 o tie caplioned Subjeet, u copy
of the letler No 61-7/2003-SB dated 16-05-05 reseived under Cos jetler no. S/1-VRV PINSCiiossi20d)
datéd 24-03-2003 15 appended below tor your 1 tonnahon, gudance el wide coculations.

Copy of the letier reter 1o above,

Fur Lue “mel\’l\,\ia

Masupur Lnimpiiad- 192001
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NO 5-30/ASM-01/2004-INV dated Jo-01-20U 50 thal it may not kad 10 un NECEssArY déuys dnd five fse
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1. Poctinaster after comu]ﬁ“" tha' naﬂﬂh\ o st of t'w

il
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register of lost/stolen certificates

i Wlﬂ!ln 14"]!\!“‘1 At ﬂm ror\w*\? nfﬂw

T

Time line

-y 2an .l - n R f\ﬁ"-..

-per the rules

application from the parerit Divisional Ofice after due
verification, will cnmimmicate the same to the Prct

Office where applica‘.lon veas ps esented for payment
payinait will be uude ufier § LUaUWuLb du» procedure as

oA

[ I I

application in the uonc.emeu
Dl\ncmna] ﬁﬂ:mp

[ L -

i

3. All'the inspecting, Authonties who inspect the concernea Post Lihces ivisionai

Offices have 1o compulsorily check that the above

time lin
e D

n« nil-nf\ hr A’w-dﬂaar! kn a“

concerned and suict action-should be aken against e convemed nu,um\» 3 case of
derauit.. '

Sdi-

(viamsia vishra)
e \

B R IL o LN

".DG

1
I
i
I
wiil seni such applivastions, wilh deiutis received Do die ; i
_holder to the concented Livisional Oihce. o S
2.77 "1 The concemned Mivisional Office will fareard the | Within 4% hours of the recaint of the !
apphication to the perent Divisional Office of the Poyt E application i the divisinnal Offics !
Offics which jssuc the cctificatss : R
3. The Pareiw Divisionai office wili veriiy e parivulus i Wihnin 7 days of the eeeipt of tie
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oencernad to the Divisional Office of the Post Offics i
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' LEPAKIMENT OF PUSTS | INDIA
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